

No. 14-1205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
KORO AR, S.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSAL LEATHER, LLC,
Respondent.

—————
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF THE FEDERATION
OF DEFENSE AND CORPORATE
COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————
MATTHEW W. SAWCHAK
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN D. FELDMAN
ELLIS & WINTERS LLP
4131 Parklake Avenue, Suite 400
Raleigh, NC 27612
(919) 865-7004
matt.sawchak@elliswinters.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 22, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. FEDERAL COURTS AND LITIGANTS NEED A UNIFORM EVIDENTIARY STANDARD FOR RULE 12(b)(2) MOTIONS	6
A. Unless This Court Grants Koro’s Petition, Federal Courts Will Continue to Apply Inconsistent Evidentiary Standards to Rule 12(b)(2) Motions....	6
B. The Evidentiary Standards for Rule 12(b)(2) Motions Are Especially Important in Cases with Foreign Defendants.....	8
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Evidentiary Standard Imposes Burdens on Litigants and District Courts.....	10
II. CONCERNS BEYOND RULE 12(b)(2) ADD SUPPORT TO KORO’S PETITION...	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Ames v. Whitman’s Chocolates</i> , Civ. A. No. 91-3271, 1991 WL 281798 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 30, 1991).....	15
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10, 11
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Rests. Holding, Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Boit v. Gar-Tec Prods., Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 671 (1st Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	6
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	14
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	7, 8, 9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	15
<i>FDIC v. Oaklawn Apartments</i> , 959 F.2d 170 (10th Cir. 1992)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	8, 9
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	6
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	8, 9
<i>J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Sch.,</i> 386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.,</i> 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Mann v. Mann,</i> No. 1:05CV687 (JCC), 2005 WL 3157571 (E.D. Va. Nov. 22, 2005).....	15
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras,</i> 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	9
<i>Mwani v. Bin Laden,</i> 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff,</i> 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	10
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,</i> 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	11
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. District Court,</i> 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 274 F.3d 610 (1st Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Mazer</i> , 556 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Universal Leather, LLC v. Koro AR, S.A.</i> , 773 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	15
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	8
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	4-5, 7
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 601	15
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	15
Fed. R. Evid. 1101	5, 13, 15
Fed. R. Evid. 1101(b)	14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	11, 13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 43.....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 43(c).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4)	5, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
1 Steven S. Gensler, <i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure: Rules and Commentary</i> (2015 ed.).....	7
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> (2004)	11
Austen L. Parrish, <i>Sovereignty, Not Due Process: Personal Jurisdiction Over Nonresident Alien Defendants</i> , 41 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1 (2006)	9, 10
Jayne S. Ressler, <i>Plausibly Pleading Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 82 Temp. L. Rev. 627 (2009) ..	7
